
 
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Monday, 31 October 2022 
 

To: The Members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
(Councillors: Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman), Valerie White (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Stuart Black, Vivienne Chapman, Paul Deach, Sharon Galliford, 
Edward Hawkins, Liz Noble, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Victoria Wheeler and 
Helen Whitcroft) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Josephine Hawkins, David Lewis, Graham Tapper and Pat Tedder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee will be held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Wednesday, 9 
November 2022 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 
To receive, and confirm as being a correct record, the minutes if the 
meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 28th 
September 2022. 
 
 
 
  

3 - 8 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

Page 2 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at the meeting. Members who 
consider that they may have an interest are invited to consult the 
Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting.  
  

 

 
4  Half Year Performance Report   

 
To consider a report providing an update on the progress made to date 
against the targets, objectives and priorities set out in the Council’s Annual 
Performance Plan for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  

9 - 72 

 
5  Public Litter Bins   

 
To receive a report providing an overview of the maintenance of the 
Borough’s litter bins. 
  

73 - 82 

 
6  Half Year Budget Monitoring Update   

 
To receive reports providing an update on the financial position of the 
Council at the mid-point of the 2022/23 financial year. 
  

 

 
a   Revenue Budget Half Yearly Progress Update   83 - 88  
b   Capital Budget Half Yearly Progress Update    89 - 96  

7  Treasury Management Update   
 
To receive the Treasury Management report for the 2021-22 financial year 
and the half yearly treasury management update for the 2022-23 financial 
year. 
  

97 - 114 

 
8  Portfolio Update: Finance and Customer Service   

 
To receive an update on key areas of work within the Finance and 
Customer Service Executive Portfolio over the last twelve months that 
have not been covered elsewhere on this agenda. 
  

 

 
9  Public Realm Task and Finish Group Update   

 
To receive an update on the work of the Public Realm Task and Finish 
Group. 
  

 

 
10  Work Programme   

 
To consider the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year.  
  

115 - 116 

 
11  Exclusion of Public and Press   

 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
item 12 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
 

 



 
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

Page 3 

(3)       Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority). 

   
12  Call In of Executive Decision - Property Delapidations   

 
To consider the call in of an Executive decision to accept a financial 
settlement in respect of dilapidations to a community property in Frimley. 
  

117 - 152 

 
13  Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee will take place on Wednesday 25th January 2023 at 7pm.  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 28 
September 2022  

+ Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman)  
 

- 
+
+
+
+
+ 
- 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Rodney Bates 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman* 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 

+
+ 
-
+
+
+ 

Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 * Committee Member in attendance virtually 
 

Substitutes:  Cllr Rodney Bates for Cllr Graham Alleway 
  Cllr Graham Taper for Cllr Morgan Rise 

 
Portfolio Holders in Attendance: Cllr Shaun Garrett, Portfolio Holder: Economic 

Development & Transformation 
Cllr Adrian Page, Portfolio Holder: Planning & Control 
Cllr Robin Perry, Portfolio Holder: Finance 

 
Officers Present: Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 

Louise Livingston, Head of HR, Performance & Communications 
Damian Roberts, Chief Executive 
Lynn Smith, Customer Relations Manager 
Nick Steevens, Strategic Director: Environment & Community 
Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services 

  
10/PF  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13th July 2022 be approved as being a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
  

11/PF  Complaints Monitoring Annual Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the outcome of complaints received by the 
Council at either Stage 2 or Stage 3 of the Council’s Corporate Complaints Policy during 
2021/22. 
  
It was reported that during the 2021/22 municipal year, 26 formal complaints had been dealt 
with at either stage 2 or stage 3 of the Corporate Complaints Procedure (compared to 26 in 
2020/21).  Of these, 23 had been found to be not justified, one had been found to be partly 
justified and two had been found to be justified.  Of the complaints that were considered to 
be justified or part justified all related to operational matters including insufficient 
communication with the complainant and the length of time it was taking for the Council to 
respond to a resident..  
  

Public Document PackPage 5

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022 

Analysis of the complaints that had been found to be unjustified, showed that the majority of 
them were due to the complainant being unhappy with a Council decision or 
misunderstanding what the Council was able to do in a particular situation. 
  
It was acknowledged that in view of the number of contacts that the Council dealt with on 
an annual basis (70,926 telephone calls and 11,943 email, web and face to face 
interactions recorded in 2021/22) this low number of complaints should be considered to be 
a positive for the Council. 
  
During 2020/21, the Local Government Ombudsman investigated twelve complaints relating 
to Surrey Heath Borough Council.  Of these none had been upheld, six had been referred 
back to the Council for local resolution, three were closed after initial enquiries and advice 
had been given in two cases. 
  
The Committee was informed that whenever possible an effort was made to ensure that 
there was a full handover when staff left the employment of the Council however this was 
not always possible and knowledge gaps did occur. 
  
It was agreed that a breakdown of stage one complaints by type would be circulated.   
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

12/PF  Executive Portfolio Update: Economic Development & Transformation 
 
The Committee received a report summarising Council’s work over the past twelve months 
which was encompassed by the Economic Development and Transformation Executive 
Portfolio; a portfolio which covered asset management, car parking, corporate property, 
data protection and Freedom of Information, Economic Development, ICT and Digital and 
service transformation.  Key areas of work over the past twelve months had included: 
  

         The retendering of the Asset Management Contract for the Square shopping centre, 
with an expectation that the successful bidder would be in post by Spring 2023. 

         The introduction of cashless payment options at all Council owned car parks 
         Providing responses to 616 Freedom of Information requests and 63 Data 

Protection Individual Rights requests . 
         The provision of support to 1,000 businesses through the distribution of the 

Governments Additional Restrictions Grants. 
         Securing £97,000 of funding to enable the Workshop Youth Hub project to be 

staffed for a further twelve months. 
         Relocation of the Workshop Youth Hub project into a larger unit which enabled the 

project to expand their offer. 
         Consolidation of the cloud based ICT services on to the Azure Virtual Desktop  

system. 
         Deployme
[...]
 system.  A suggestion 
that differential parking rates be applied to Council owned car parks with drivers parking on 
the ground floor or close to the elevators and exits being charged more than those who 
parked further away was noted however it was stressed that adoption of this approach 
would be dependent on the availability of suitable new technology. 
  
The decision by Surrey County Council to take on responsibility for managing all on-street 
parking operations across Surrey from 1st April 2023 was noted and it was confirmed that 
staff would be subject to a TUPE process as part of this transfer.  Concerns about the 
restricted nature of the tender framework that the County Council proposed to use to 
procure a provider to manage the service going forward was noted and it was agreed that 
clarity would be sought on how many companies would be eligible to bid under the 
framework. 
  
It was agreed that concerns about the cleanliness of the Council owned multi-story car 
parks would be followed up. 
  
It was clarified that whilst the star chamber budget exercise had identified £660,000 of 
savings in the 2022/23 financial year this was against an original target of £475,000 and the 
additional savings would be put towards savings required in future years. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
   

13/PF  Executive Portfolio Update: Planning & Control 
 
The Committee received a report summarising Council’s work over the past twelve months 
which was encompassed by the Planning and Control Executive Portfolio; a portfolio which 
covered Planning Policy and Conservation, Development Management, Drainage, Building 
Control, Land Charges and Planning Enforcement.  Key areas of work over the past twelve 
months had included: 
  

         Completion of the Draft Local Plan: Preferred Options Regulation 18 consultation 
         Ongoing work to identify suitable site for Gypsy and Travellers and Travelling 

Showpeople as part of the Local Plan development. 
  
[...]
dable housing being provided on 
larger developments. 
  
The Committee was reminded that all planning applications were determined on their 
individual merits and in line with relevant legislation.  Where planning appeals were lost 
then the learning from these was examined and were relevant applied to future 
applications. 
  
It was confirmed that whilst the Council had employed an officer to deal solely with 
ensuring proactive compliance with planning applications due to staff shortages the 
officer had temporarily been tasked with more general enforcement work.  As soon as 
the Enforcement Team was fully resourced then they would return to the original 
compliance work. 
  
It was agreed that concerns about Himalayan Balsam and Japanese Knotweed would 
be followed up outside the meeting. 
  
The Committee thanked all the officers involved in the recent Local Plan public 
consultation work. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
  

14/PF  Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its proposed work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
  
It was noted that the Public Realm Task and Finish Group report would be brought to the 
Committee’s next meeting. 
  
Following concerns about the frequency with which litter and waste bins were being 
emptied it was agreed that a full update would be brought to the Committee’s next meeting. 
  

Page 8



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\28 September 2022 

The Committee noted the work programme. 
 
  

15/PF  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 9th November 2022 at 7pm. 
  
It was agreed that the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 18th January 2023 would be 
rescheduled to Wednesday 25th January 2023 to enable it to better fit with the budget 
setting process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  

Surrey Heath Bor
[...]
io Holders: Cllr Colin Dougan, Environment & Health 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Leisure, Culture & Community 
Strategic Director: Nick Steevens, Strategic Director, Environment & Community  
Report Authors:          Nick Steevens, Strategic Director, Environment & Community 

 Sue McCubbin, Recreation and Leisure Manager 
 Jo Chauhan, Interim Director, Joint Waste Solutions 

Key Decision:        No 
Wards Affected:        All 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
Following concerns expressed at the September Performance & Finance Scrutiny 
Committee about the frequency with which litter and waste bins were being emptied officers 
were requested to prepare a report to the November Committee meeting. This report sets 
out the contractual arrangements for waste collection from public litter bins within the 
borough, performance against those contracts and the improvements which are being 
conducted in relation to the emptying and reporting of issues with litter bins. 
 
Recommendation  
The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider and 
comment upon the contents of the report. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Council is responsible for the emptying of 836 public litter bins (including dog 

waste bins) within the borough.  
 

1.2 Of these 355 are located within parks and open spaces consisting of 155 dog waste 
and 200 general waste bins. These are the responsibility of the Council’s grounds 
maintenance contractor, Glendale and fall within the portfolio of Leisure, Culture & 
Community. 
 

1.3 The other 481 bins are considered as street litter bins which are managed by Amey 
under supervision of Joint Waste Services (JWS) under the portfolio of Environment 
& Health. 
 

1.4 Litter bins in the borough were mapped by the JWS team in 2021. This included 
recording the type and condition of the bin. An example of the GIS map is shown in 
Annex 1 with parks/open spaces bins denoted as either green (playground or park 
general wast
[...]
ations from this 
Committee to the Council’s Executive at their meeting on Tuesday 15 
November 2022. 

 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 This is the second quarterly monitoring report against the 2022/23 approved 

revenue budget as at the 30 September 2022 (end of Quarter 2). 
 

1.2 At the end of the second quarter the Council’s services are reporting an overall 
adverse variance position of £0.302 million in their forecasts of outturn for 
the end of the current financial year.  At the end of the first quarter all services 
were predicting an outturn as on budget. 
 

1.3 Budget adjustments from the budget agreed at Council in February are applied 
as follows: 

  

Page 85

Agenda Item 6a 



  

 

Service 
Budget 

agreed at 
Council 

Carry 
forwards 
agreed by 
Executive 

Star 
Chamber 
savings 

Supp 
Estimates 
agreed at 
Executive 

Working 
budget 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Environment and Community 7,346 15 (207) 0 £7,154 
Finance and Customer Services  2,399 0 (38) 15 £2,376 
HR, Performance & Comm 3,736 23 (92) 0 £3,667 
Investment and Development (£1,395) 64 (105) 13 (£1,423) 
Legal and Democratic Services  1,191 3 (26) 0 £1,168 
Planning 1,280 178 (180) 0 £1,278 
Strategic Management 162 0 0 0 £162 
            
Corporate budget  69      £69 
         
Overall Position 14,788 283 (648) 28 £14,451 

 
1.4 Carry forward budgets agreed at Executive from 2021/22 have now been 

included in the 2022/23 budgets.  
 

1.5 £647,500 of identified efficiencies, savings and additional income as part of 
‘star chamber’ process earlier in the year have been applied to the 2022/23 
budgets. 

 
1.6 Working with their finance business partners, services have reviewed their 

budgets and considered their forecast outturn position; the high level summary 
by service is below: 
 

Service Working 
Budget  

Profiled 
budget P6 

Actual at 
P1-P6 

Year-end 
Forecast 

Forecast 
Variance 

 
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  

Environment and Community £7,154 3,577 3,219 7,296 £142  

Finance and Customer Services  £2,376 1,188 1,533 2,644 £268  

HR, Performance & Comm £3,667 1834 1884 3,613 (£54)  

Investment and Development (£1,423) (712) (£820) (£1,423) £0  

Legal and Democratic Services  £1,168 584 625 1,134 (£38)  

Planning £1,278 639 469 1,257 £21  

Strategic Management  £162 81 61 125 (£37)  

             

Overall Position              14,382 7,303       6,971          14,917  302  

  
1.7 Service commentaries.  The services are predicting an outturn position as 

highlighted below, with explanations of major variances: 
  

Page 86



  

 
Service area and detail Variance 
 £ 000 
Environment and Community  
Pressure on the community service budget as a result of prior year 
budgeting anomaly which created a double-count for the service level 
agreement income from the Surrey County Council and the shared 
service with Runnymede Borough Council. 
 

167 

Emergency electrical works for car parks creates a budget pressure 
(offset by increased income – see next line below) 
 

50 

Increased use of Knoll Road multi-storey car park (mscp)  (75) 
  
Finance and Customer Service  
Use of agency within Accountancy to cover vacant posts due to 
resignations and difficulty in recruiting permanent replacements 
(position net of permanent costs) 
 

70 

Engagement of consultant accountant for closing of annual statements 
(2019/20 – 2021/22) 

75 

Increased drawdown on the pension holding account. 123 
  
HR, Performance and Communications  
Underspend due to temporary managed vacancy for two posts. (54) 
  
Investment and Development  
Due to the recent appointment of the new head of service and also a new 
service finance business partner, it is not possible to show a forecast at 
this time.  There is anticipated to be a temporary in-year pressure due to 
the granting of rent-free periods as part of new lettings, which will be 
offset by a reduction in the cost of holding void properties.  The revised 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 9 
November 2022  

 
 
 + Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman)  
 

+
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 

- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft* 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
            * Committee Member in attendance virtually 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Paul Deach for Cllr Mark Gordon 
   Cllr Graham Tapper for Cllr Liz Noble 
 
Portfolio Holder in Attendance: Cllr Robin Perry, Portfolio Holder: Finance    
 
Officers Present: Sarah Bainbridge, Organisational Development Manager 

Jo Chauhan, Interim Director Joint Waste Solutions 
Sue McCubbin, Recreation & Leisure Services Manager 
Damian Roberts, Chief Executive 
Nick Steevens, Strategic Director: Environment & Communities 
Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services 

    
  

16/PF  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28th September 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
  

17/PF  Half Year Performance Report 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the performance of the Council, over the 
first six months (April to September 2022) of the 2022/23 municipal year  against the 
objectives, priorities and success measures set out in the Council’s Annual Plan for 
2022/23. 
  
It was reported that 75% of the Plan’s agreed objectives and projects were on track to be 
completed within agreed timeframes and 61% of the agreed performance indicators were 
meeting their targets.   
  
It was questioned whether, as part of work focusing on the development of School Travel 
Plans, the Council had any plans to engage with Surrey County Council to facilitate the 
reduction of car use to improve safety for pedestrians and cyclists.  It was agreed that a 



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

recent refusal by the County Council’s Highway’s section to use Community Infrastructure 
Levy payments to fund one such project would be followed up outside the meeting. 
  
The Committee queried how realistic target HQL11, Aim to build at least 49 homes 
through a joint venture project with a registered social landlord (RSL) was.  It was clarified 
that the project would involve the Council identifying appropriate land within its ownership 
that could then be developed by the RSL.  Whilst the Council maintained regular dialogue 
with a variety of RSLs it was recognised that the Council was reliant on the RSLs to 
progress a new development.  A suggestion that as the target was unlikely to be met and 
should therefore be removed from the Annual Plan was acknowledged however it was 
considered that keeping the target in the Plan until the end of the year would be more 
transparent. 
  
The inclusion of projects including Surrey Heartlands as well as Frimley Integrated Care 
System was received positively.  It was clarified that references to ‘Frimley Clinical 
Commissioning Group were a legacy from when the original plan was agreed in March 
2022 
  
It was agreed that the possibility of extending the online safeguarding training package to 
members would be considered as part of work to develop the Member Induction 
Programme that would be delivered to all members following the elections in May 2023. 
  
With regards to air quality, it was queried whether air monitoring would take place in parts 
of the Borough that were not yet monitored, it was confirmed that 50 sites across the 
Borough were already monitored and expanding this programme would have cost 
implications for the Council.  It was noted that new regulations relating to the monitoring of 
particulate levels were awaited from the Government which could alter the way air quality 
was monitored.   
  
The Committee’s concern over the length of time that it was taking to process Housing 
Benefits Claims, 25.30 days and 25.80 days in Quarters1 and 2 respectively compared to 
a target of 20 days, was acknowledged.  The Committee was informed that the majority of 
the Housing Benefits claims being processed were for Exempt Accommodation claims, 
i.e. the resident was living in supported or temporary accommodation, which required 
more detailed assessment than standard claims.  In addition, the Revenues and Benefits 
Team had responsibility for processing a number of new Government Initiatives including 
Homes for Ukraine grants and the Energy Payment Rebate Scheme, something that had 
impacted on team capacity. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
   

18/PF  Public Litter Bins 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the contractual arrangements for waste 
collection from public litter bins within the Borough, performance against those contracts 
and the improvements that were being made in relation to the emptying and reporting of 
issues with litter bins. 
  
The Committee was informed that the Council was responsible for 836 public litter bins 
within the Borough.  Of these 355 (155 dog waste and 200 general waste bins) were 
located within parks and open spaces where their maintenance and emptying was the 
responsibility of Glendale, the Council’s Grounds Maintenance Contractor.  The remaining 
481 bins were classified as being street litter bins and responsibility for these fell to Amey, 
the Council’s contracted waste collection service.   
  



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

Joint Waste Solutions had recently completed an exercise to map all the litter bins in the 
Borough.  Work was underway to locate and map public litter bins within the Borough that 
were managed by third party organisations for example Accent, the Ministry of Defence 
and Surrey Wildlife Trust; once complete this information would be combined with Joint 
Waste Solutions’ mapping work and uploaded to the Council’s website providing residents 
with a single point of contact to report any issues. 
  
It was clarified that recent issues with a number of bins in parks and open spaces had 
occurred because a member of staff had identified that some bins required more frequent 
emptying than had been scheduled.  This knowledge had not been passed on prior to 
their retirement and the maintenance schedule had reverted to the original scheduled 
maintenance rounds.   
  
Work was underway to review and replace dog waste specific bins with general waste 
bins which could also be used for dog waste disposal with bins being clearly labelled as 
being appropriate for dog waste disposal. 
  
Requests for new bins would be assessed with consideration being given to current bin 
provision and the amount of waste present in the area concerned.  It was confirmed that 
requests should be sent to the Strategic Director: Environment and Community for 
consideration in the first instance however there would be cost implications to installing 
additional bins. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

19/PF  Revenue Budget Half Yearly Progress Update 
 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on the Council’s Revenue budget 
at the mid-way point of the 2022/23 financial year. 
  
It was reported that, following the completion of the Star Chamber budget setting process, 
£647,500 of identified efficiencies, savings and additional income had been applied to the 
2022/23 budgets.  Notwithstanding this, at the end of the second quarter (July to 
September 2022) of the 2022/23 financial year there was a projected overall adverse 
variance of £0.303million in the revenue budget at the end of the financial year.  With staff 
salary increases adding a further £450,000 to the budget variance by the end of the 
financial year. 
  
A significant proportion of the variance was attributed to a budgeting anomaly within the 
Community Services budget which had created a double-count for the service level 
agreement (SLA) income from Surrey County Council and the shared service with 
Runnymede Borough Council.  It was clarified that, as per the SLA, Runnymede had 
invoiced the Council for services provided however the invoice had been drawn up based 
on an assumption that the grant due from Surrey County Council for Surrey Heath 
residents had already been passported to Runnymede when this had not been the case. 
Work was underway to recoup as much of the money owed as possible. 
  
The £123,000 variance in the drawdown from the pension holding account was attributed 
to the late receipt of actuarial figures from Surrey County Council which had meant the 
Council had to use estimated figures when the budgets were originally set and the 
subsequent need to make an in year adjustment to the budgets. 
  
It was noted that the Council’s accountancy function still carried a significant number of 
vacancies which were being filled by agency staff. Efforts were ongoing to fill roles with 
permanent staff however accountancy was considered to be particularly mobile profession 



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

with staff being able to work productively from anywhere, consequently finding high quality 
candidates could be problematic.  It was hoped that the recent pay award would 
encourage more interest in the permanent positions available at the council. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
    

20/PF  Capital Budget Half Yearly Progress Update 
 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on the Council’s Capital Budget 
at the mid-way point of the 2022/23 financial year. 
  
It was reported that at the end of the second quarter (July to September 2022) of the 
2022/23 financial year, total spend and commitments on the Capital Budget amounted to 
£1.383million against a budget of £10.654 million.  At their meeting on 15th November 
2022, the Executive would be asked to agree to the reprofiling of £8.222million of the 
agreed Capital Budget to later years reducing the in-year capital budget to £2.432million; 
the majority of this money was intended for use in Investment and Development projects.  
Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
  

         It was clarified that the Heatherside Park play equipment related to Bentley Copse 
and not the recreation ground.   

         It was agreed that updates on the progress of proposed works at 63A High Street 
Bagshot and the Whitmoor Road Play Area would be circulated. 

         It was agreed that the possibility of replacing the trees removed in Wellingtonia 
Avenue would be explored. 

         It was requested that future iterations of the table in the annex include details of 
the relevant council ward to aid identification.. 

  
The Committee noted the report.   
 
  

21/PF  Treasury Management Update 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the performance of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Services during the first half (April to September 2022) of the 
2022/23 financial year.   
  
It was reported that, as at 30th September 2022, the Council held £167million of borrowing 
of which £51million was held with the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), £49million with 
Phoenix and £67million was in the form of short term loans from other local authorities.   
  
It was confirmed that the two loans acquired through Phoenix were 40 year loans and 
whilst the annuity rate for loans of this type was ordinarily higher than that obtained on 
loans from the PWLB, at the time the loans were taken out the two rates were 
comparable.  Any decisions to convert short term borrowing to long term loans would be 
taken on a case by case basis and would be based on financial advice taken at the time 
that a short term loan was due to mature.  Wherever possible the Council looked to pay 
off short term loans with cash balances when these were available. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
  



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

22/PF  Portfolio Update: Finance and Customer Service 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the Council’s work over the past twelve 
months which were encompassed by the Finance and Customer Service Executive 
Portfolio; a portfolio which covered finance and accountancy, Revenues and Benefits, 
procurement and the Customer Contact Centre. 
  
It was noted that the Council’s Revenues and Benefits Team was the highest performing 
team in the Country for the percentage of Non Domestic Business Rates collected and in 
the top thirty highest performing collection authorities for the percentage of Council Tax 
collected in 2021/22. 
  
Residents’ concerns about the length of time that it was taking to assess new properties 
for Council Tax banding were acknowledged.  It was clarified that the Council’s Visiting 
Officer assessed new build properties against IRRV Standards to provide a temporary 
banding. The information was then passed on to the Valuations Office Agency for 
evaluation before a permanent banding was provided. It was noted that the Agency was 
experiencing a back log in its work and consequently it was taking longer to provide 
bandings than expected. If a resident found that the change from a temporary to a 
permanent banding was causing financial difficulties then they were encouraged to 
contact the Council Tax Team in the first instance.  Appeals to banding decisions should 
be taken up with the Valuations Office Agency.    
  
The Committee noted the update. 
 
  

23/PF  Public Realm Task and Finish Group Update 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the findings of a review of the circumstances 
leading to the increased costs of the public realm improvements in Camberley town 
centre. 
  
It was agreed that due to the late circulation of the report full consideration of its findings 
would be deferred to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting.  It was requested that any 
comments that the Committee had be forwarded to Councillor Mylvaganam for the Task 
and Finish Group to consider.  
  
   

24/PF  Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its proposed work programme for the remainder of the 
2022/23 municipal year. 
  
It was agreed that an update from the Climate Change Working Group would be added to 
the agenda for the Committee’s meeting in March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the addition above, the proposed work programme be 
agreed. 

 
   

25/PF  Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012, members of the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 12: Call in of Executive 
Decision – Property Dilapidations which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 



 

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\9 November 2022 

information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972: 
  
(3)        Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
   
   

26/PF  Call In of Executive Decision - Property Dilapidations 
 
It was agreed that due to the absence of the relevant Executive Portfolio Holder from the 
meeting this item would be deferred to a later date. 
  

27/PF  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on Wednesday 25th January 2023 at 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


